

HOLLIE L. MEEKS

Hollie L. Meeks, 94, of Bowling Green died at 10:56 a.m., Wednesday, December 8, 2010 at a local nursing home.

The Oklahoma City, OK native was a carpet cleaner, an Army veteran and a member of Glendale Baptist Church. He was the son of the late Orie Meeks and Katie Herald Meeks and the husband of the late Myrtle Miller Meeks. He was preceded in death by three daughters, Juanite Mae Meeks, Betty Ann Meeks, and Jancie Marie Meeks and a son, Gene Meeks.

Funeral service will be at 1:30 p.m., Monday, December 13, 2010 at Hardy & Son Funeral Home, Bowling Green Chapel with burial in Fairview Cemetery #2. Visitation will be from 10:00-1:30 p.m., Monday, at the funeral home.

Survivors include two daughters, Shirlene McCoy and Donna Gregory and her husband, Paul, all of Bowling Green; a son, Everett Meeks and his wife, Martha of Bowling Green; six grandchildren, Robert Ransom, Doug Meeks and his wife, Joy, Vada Johnson, Belinda Moss and her husband, John, Michael Foster, all of Bowling Green, and Kim Foster of Louisville; fourteen great grandchildren; one great great grandchild; a brother, Hargis Meeks of Ohio and several nieces and nephews.

Send Condolences